Adopted

## **RESOLUTION #30-2009**

Resolution offered by Supervisors of the Forestry, Land, & Outdoor Recreation Committee.

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

**WHEREAS**, Oneida County, along with towns and cities located within Oneida County, have invested considerable time and resources to develop outdoor recreation facilities for its residents and visitors; and

**WHEREAS**, the Oneida County Forestry, Land, & Outdoor Recreation Committee directs the development and maintenance of the County Forest park and recreation facilities; and

**WHEREAS**, numerous individuals and organizations utilize these facilities for a wide range of outdoor recreation programs and activities; and

WHEREAS, outdoor recreation facilities are important amenities supporting the tourism industry; and

**WHEREAS**, an approved five-year outdoor recreation plan is essential for the County to be eligible to apply for grant funds from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Stewardship Program and other sources; and

**WHEREAS,** Oneida County's Five-Year Outdoor Recreation Plan was developed for the County by the North Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission under the direction of the Forestry, Land, & Outdoor Recreation Committee, with input from private citizens, recreation clubs, and town, city, and county officials; so

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Oneida County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Oneida County Five-Year Outdoor Recreation Plan for the years 2009—2013 and directs the Committee to submit the plan, together with a copy of this resolution, to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources for certification.

Vote Required: Majority =	_ 2/3 Majority =	<sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> Majority =
The County Board has the legal author Corporation Counsel,	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Approved by the Forestry, Land, & C	Outdoor Recreation Committee	ee this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of April, 2009.
Offered and passage moved by:		
		Supervisor
Ayes		
Nays		
Absent		
Abstain		

by the County Board of Supervisor	ors this day , 2009.
D-54-1	
Defeated	
Robert Bruso, Clerk	Andrew P. Smith, County Board Chair